Attachment 3
Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium Hypochlorite Tank and
Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment RetrofitPublic Works Agreement
908125600712
CITY OF OCEANSIDE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
SECTION 5: AWARD DOCUMENTS
5.1 PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT
PROJECT: Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium
Hypochlorite Tank and Piping Replacement and Secondary
Containment Retrofit - 908125600712
PLAN REFERENCE NUMBERS: W24-00002
THIS PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT is made and entered into for the above

referenced Project, this day of , 20__, BY AND BETWEEN the
City of Oceanside, as AGENCY, and Vicon Enterprise, as CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH that AGENCY and CONTRACTOR have mutually agreed as follows:

5.1.1 Contents of Contract Documents. The Contract Documents for this project
shall consist of the Notice Inviting Sealed Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Documents,
Notice of Award, Award Documents, Notice to Proceed, General Provisions, Special
Provisions, Plans, Exhibit 1 through Exhibit 7 and all permits from other agencies as
may be required by law. All Contract Documents not attached hereto are incorporated
herein by reference.

The Contract Documents may be amended in writing from time to time in accordance
with Subsections 2.9, 5.1.16, and 7.21, to clarify or modify the work contemplated in
order to ensure the completion of the work in an acceptable manner. These
amendments shall be incorporated into the Contract Documents.

If there is a conflict between Contract Documents, the document highest in precedence
shall control. The precedence shall be:

a. Requirements set by Local, State and Federat law, including permits required
thereby.

Amendments approved pursuant to Subsections 2.9, 5.1.16, and 7.21.

Instructions to Bidders, Notice of Award, Award Documents, Notice to Proceed
and General Provisions.

Special Provisions.
Plans.
f. Bid Documents and Exhibits.

33


Maddison Zafra
Typewriter
Attachment 3


Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium Hypochlorite Tank and
Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment RetrofitPublic Works Agreement
908125600712

g. Notice Inviting Sealed Bids, all other notices, reports, and documents to the
extent specifically referred to in other Contract Documents.

5.1.2 Agency’'s Obligations. AGENCY hereby promises and agrees to pay
CONTRACTOR for all work performed in accordance with these Contract Documents at
the time, in the manner, and upon the conditions set forth in the Contract Documents.

5.1.3 Authorized Agency Representatives. On behalf of the AGENCY, and through
the authority of the City Manager, the City Engineer (hereinafter “Engineer”) shafl be the
AGENCY'’s authorized representative in the interpretation and enforcement of ail work
performed in connection with this Agreement. The Engineer may delegate authority in
connection with this Agreement to the Engineer's designees. The Engineer is
authorized to approve change orders which do not exceed two hundred thousand
doflars ($200,000.00) or ten percent {10%) of the Contract price, whichever amount is
smaller. Change orders in excess of these amounts shall be approved only by action of
the City Council. The Project Manager shall be the Engineer's authorized
representative for the purposes of administering this Contract, interpreting and enforcing
the terms of the Contract Documents and approving contract change orders which do
not result in a change in compensation or time for performance. The Project Manager
shall be Joshua Reece unless otherwise amended in writing by the Engineer. The
Project Manager and the Inspector, on behaif of the Engineer, shall be authorized to
suspend the CONTRACTOR'’s performance, and shall have access at all times to the
Project Site and all Contract Documents in the CONTRACTOR's possession. The
Inspector shall be Jose Preciado. The CONTRACTOR shall promptly comply with
instructions from the Engineer or from any authorized representative.

5.1.4 Contractor’s Obligations. For and in consideration of the payments and
agreements to be made and performed by AGENCY, CONTRACTOR agrees to perform
or cause to be performed all work set forth in the Contract Documents which shall
consist of furnishing all materials, equipment, tools, labor and incidentals required to
complete the project in a good and workmanlike manner satisfactory to the Engineer.
The CONTRACTOR shall furnish and maintain in good condition all equipment and
facilities as required for the proper execution and inspection of the Work.

The CONTRACTOR shall perform diligently and continuously in order to complete all
work set forth in the Contract Documents in every detail to the satisfaction of the
Engineer. The CONTRACTOR shall compiete all work in every detail to the satisfaction
of the Engineer, exclusive of maintenance periods, within the Contract Time of (Contract
time) working days after the Commencement Date set forth in the Notice to Proceed is
sent by the AGENCY.

The CONTRACTOR'S work at the Project Site shall be confined to work days between
8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. on residential, local, and collector streets, and 9:00 a.m. and
3:00 p.m. on arterial streets. Some arterial streets may require night work between the
hours of 9:00 p.m. and 5:00 a.m. as determined by the Engineer. Deviation from these
hours will not be permitted without the prior consent of the Engineer, except in
emergencies involving immediate hazard to persons or property.

34



Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium Hypochiorite Tank and
Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment RetrofitPublic Works Agreement
908125600712

in the event of either a requested or emergency deviation, inspection fees will be
charged against the CONTRACTOR. The service fees will be calculated at overtime
rates including benefits, overhead, and travel time. The service fees will be deducted
from any amounts due to the CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR’s relationship to the AGENCY shall be that of an independent
contractor. CONTRACTOR shall have no authority, express or implied, to act on behalf
of the AGENCY as an agent, or to bind the AGENCY to any obligation whatsocever,
unless specifically authorized in writing by the Engineer.

CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible to AGENCY for the performance of the
CONTRACTOR, and any of its employees, agents, subcontractors, or suppliers, under
these Contract Documents. The CONTRACTOR agrees to bind every subcontractor by
the terms of these Contract Documents as far as such terms are applicable to the
subcontractor's work. Only competent workers shall be employed on the Work. Any
person employed, who is found to be incompetent, intemperate, troublesome, disorderly
or otherwise objectionable, or who fails or refuses to perform work properly and
acceptably, shalfl be immediately removed from the Work by the CONTRACTOR and
not be re-employed on the Work.

5.1.5 Time of the Essence. Time is of the essence in performance of work under
these Contract Documents and all timing requirements shall be strictly adhered to
uniess otherwise modified by the AGENCY in accordance with the Contract Documents.

5.1.6 City Business License. Prior to the commencement of any work under this
Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall obtain and present a copy of an Oceanside City
Business License to the City Engineer.

5.1.7 Compliance with NPDES and Storm Water Discharge Requirement. Prior to
the commencement of any work, the CONTRACTOR shall verify evidence of existing
coverage under California’s Statewide Generat NPDES permit for Storm Water
Discharges Associated with Construction Activities for all projects subject to the permit.
CONTRACTOR shall also retain on the jobsite a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) for inspection by the State Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
and the City, and shall implement the approved plan concurrent with the construction
activites. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable Federai, State and local
laws, regulations and requirements pertaining to storm water discharges. Failure to do
so can result in the issuance of a Stop Work Order until such time as the site is brought
into compliance.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with California RWQCB Order No. R9-2015-0013.
CONTRACTOR shall file a discharge Notice of intent (NOI), and comply with all permit
requirements for any proposed discharge of groundwater, including construction
groundwater extraction, or excavation or foundation groundwater extraction from any
source (other than storm water runoff) regardless of volume. The discharge of
groundwater NOI and permit requirements are separate from, and in addition to, the

35



Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium Hypochlorite Tank and
Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment RetrofitPublic Works Agreement
908125600712

State General NPDES Permit for storm water discharge associated with construction
activities, NOI, and related storm water permit requirements.

5.1.8 Contractor's Compensation. The CONTRACTOR agrees to receive and
accept the sum of $ 290,215 pursuant to the Bid Schedule set forth in Section 3.5, as
full compensation for furnishing all materials, performing all work, and fulfilling all
obligations according to the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. Said
compensation shall cover all expenses, losses, damages, and consequences arising
out of the nature of faithfully completing the work in the time and manner specified in the
Contract Documents.

5.1.9 Workers’ Compensation Certification. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1861,
the CONTRACTOR hereby certifies that the CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions
of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against
liability for Workers’ Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with
the provisions of that Code, and the CONTRACTOR will comply with such provisions,
and provide certification of such compliance as a part of these Award Documents. The
certification shall be in accordance Subsections 5.1.10(d) through 5.1.10(h) of this
Agreement.

The portion of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which is relevant to this project
is as follows:

“Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in
one or more of the following ways:

(a) By being insured against liability to pay compensation in one or more
insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state.

(b) By securing from the Director of Industrial Refations a certificate of
consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to
the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any
compensation that may become due to his employee.”

5.1.10 Liability Insurance.

(a) CONTRACTOR shall, throughout the duration of this Agreement maintain
comprehensive general liability and property damage, insurance, or commercial
general liability insurance, covering all operations of CONTRACTOR, its agents

and employees, performed in connection with this Agreement including but not
limited to premises and automobite.

(b) CONTRACTOR shall maintain insurance in the following minimum amounts:

36



Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium Hypochlorite Tank and
Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment RetrofitPublic Works Agreement
908125600712

(1)  GENERAL LIABILITY

(a) Comprehensive General Liability Insurance
(bodily injury and property damage)
Combined Singe Limit per Occurrence $2,000,000
General Aggregate per year, or part thereof  $4,000,000

or

(b) Commercial Genera! Liability Insurance
(bodily injury and property damage)
General Limit per Occurrence $2,000,000
General Limit Project Specific Aggregate $4,000,000

(2) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE $2,000,000

If coverage is provided through a Commercial General Liability Insurance policy, a
minimum of 50% of each of the aggregate limits shalfl remain available at all times. If
over 50% of any aggregate limit has been paid or reserved, the AGENCY may require
additional coverage to be purchased by the CONTRACTOR to restore the required
limits. The CONTRACTOR shall also notify the AGENCY's Project Manager promptly
of all losses or claims over $25,000 resulting from work performed under this contract,
or any loss or claim against the CONTRACTOR resulting from any of the
CONTRACTOR’s work.

(c) All insurance companies affording coverage to the CONTRACTOR for the
purposes of this Section shall add the City of Oceanside as “additional insured”
under the designated insurance policy for all work performed under this
agreement. Insurance coverage provided to the City as an additionai insured
shall be primary insurance and other insurance maintained by the City of
Oceanside, its officers, agents, and employees shall be in excess only and not
contributing with the insurance provided pursuant to this Section.

(d) All insurance companies providing coverage under this agreement shall be
insurance organizations authorized by the Insurance Commissioner of the State
of California to transact business of insurance in the state or be rated as A-X or
higher by A.M. Best.

() All insurance companies affording coverage shall provide thirty (30) day written
notice to the City of Oceanside should the policy be cancelled before the
expiration date. For the purposes of this notice requirement, any material
change in the policy prior to the expiration shall be considered a cancellation.

37



Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium Hypochlorite Tank and
Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment RetrofitPublic Works Agreement
908125600712

() CONTRACTOR shall provide evidence of compliance with the insurance
requirements listed above by providing a cettificate of insurance and applicable
endorsements, in a form satisfactory to the City Attorney, concurrently with the
submittal of this Agreement.

(g9 CONTRACTOR shall provide a substitute certificate of insurance no later than
thirty (30) days prior to the policy expiration date. Failure by the CONTRACTOR
to provide such a substitution and extend the policy expiration date shall be
considered a default by CONTRACTOR and may subject the CONTRACTOR to
a Stop Work Notice until the CONTRACTOR has cured the default.

(h)  Maintenance of insurance by the CONTRACTOR as specified in this Agreement
shall in no way be interpreted as relieving the CONTRACTOR of any
responsibility whatever and the CONTRACTOR may carry, at its own expense,
such additional insurance as it deems necessary.

(i) CONTRACTOR shali require and verify that all subcontractors maintain insurance
meeting all the requirements stated herein, and CONTRACTOR shall ensure that
AGENCY is an additional insured on insurance required from subcontractors. For
CGL coverage subcontractors shall provide coverage with a form at least as
broad as CG 20 38 04 13.

5.1.11 Contractor's indemnification of Agency. CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and
hold harmless the AGENCY and its officers, agents and employees against all claims
for damages to persons or propenrty arising out of the conduct of the CONTRACTOR or
its employees, agents, subcontractors, or others in connection with the execution of the
work covered by this Agreement, except only for those claims arising from the
established sole or active negligence or sole willful misconduct of the AGENCY, its
officers, agents, or employees. CONTRACTOR’s indemnification shall include all claims
for damages arising out of any infringement of patent rights or copyrights incident to the
use in the performance of the Work or resulting from the incorporation in the work of any
invention, design, process, product, or device not specified in the Contract Documents.
CONTRACTOR’s indemnification shall include any and all costs, expenses, attorneys’
fees and liability incurred by the AGENCY, its officers, agents, or employees in
enforcing the provisions of this subsection, and in defending against such claims,
whether the same proceed to judgment or not. Further, CONTRACTOR at its own
expense shall, upon written request by the AGENCY, defend any such suit or action
brought against the AGENCY, its officers, agents, or employees.

5.1.12Contractor’'s Guarantee. The CONTRACTOR hereby guarantees that the
entire work performed and all materials, parts, and equipment furnished on this project
by the CONTRACTOR, all subcontractors, suppliers and vendors shall meet all
requirements of this contract as to the quality of materials, equipment, and workmanship
during the Guarantee period. The Guarantee period shall begin on the date on which
the work of improvement for this Public Works Agreement is accepted by the AGENCY,

38



Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium Hypochlorite Tank and
Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment RetrofitPublic Works Agreement
908125600712

or the date of recordation of the Notice of Completion, whichever is earlier, and shali be
in effect for three hundred and sixty five (365) days thereafter.

If the Engineer determines that any of the work performed, or any of the materials, parts
or equipment furnished are defective, or have become defective, during the Guarantee
period, the AGENCY shall have the unqualified option to make any needed
replacements or repairs itself or to have such replacements or repairs performed by the
CONTRACTOR. For the purposes of this Guarantee, the term “defective” shall mean
any work performed, or any materials, parts, or equipment furnished which fails to be in
a condition as originally intended in accordance with the Plans and Special Provisions,
due to the negligent or intentional acts, errors or omissions of the CONTRACTOR.

If the AGENCY elects to have the needed replacements or repairs performed by the
CONTRACTOR, and the Engineer gives written notice of this election to the
CONTRACTOR, the CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the replacements or repair at no
cost to the AGENCY within thirty (30) days after the date of the Engineer's written
notice.

If the CONTRACTOR fails to perform within thirty (30) days after the date of the
Engineer’s written notice, or if the AGENCY elects to perform the needed replacements
or repairs itself, the AGENCY shall be entitled to compensation from the
CONTRACTOR for alt costs and expenses reasonably incurred in restoring the work to
the condition as originally intended, including the cost of any such equipment or
materials replaced, the cost of removing and replacing any other work necessary, and
attorneys’ fees.

5.1.13 Assignment and Delegation. This Contract and any portion thereof shall not be
assigned or transferred, nor shall any of the CONTRACTOR'’s duties be delegated,
without the express written consent of the AGENCY. Any attempt to assign or delegate
this contract without the express written consent of the AGENCY shall be void and of no
force or effect. A consent by the AGENCY to one assignment shall not be deemed to
be a consent to any subsequent assignment.

This Contract shali inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and
their respective successors and assigns.

5.1.14 Entire Agreement. The Contract Documents comprise the entire agreement
between AGENCY and CONTRACTOR concerning the work to be performed for this
project. The Contract Documents are complementary; what is called for in one is
binding as if called for by all.

5.1.15 Interpretation of the Contract. The interpretation, validity and enforcement of
this Contract shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of
California. The Contract Documents do not limit any other rights or remedies available
to AGENCY.

39



Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium Hypochlorite Tank and
Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment RetrofitPublic Works Agreement
908125600712

The Table of Contents and section and subsection headings contained in the Contract
Documents are for convenience in reference and are not intended to define or limit the
scope of any provision thereof.

Should any provision herein be found or deemed to be invalid, these Contract
Documents shail be construed as not containing such provision, and all other provisions
which are otherwise lawful shall remain in fuil force and effect, and to this end the
provisions of these Contract Documents are severable.

The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for complying with all Local, State, and
Federal iaws whether or not said laws are expressly stated or referred to herein.

5.1.16 Contract Modification. This Contract may not be modified orally or in any
manner other than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto, or in
accordance with subsection 7.21

5.1.17 Waiver. No term or provision hereof shall be deemed waived and no default or
breach excused, unless such waiver or consent shall be in writing and signed by the
party claimed to have waived or consented to such breach. The consent by any party
to, or waiver of, a breach or default by the other, shall not constitute a consent to,
waiver of, or excuse for, any other different or subsequent breach or defauit.

5.1.18 Signatures. The individuals executing this Public Works Agreement represent
and warrant that they have the right, power, legal capacity and authority to enter into
and to execute this Agreement on behalf of the respective legal entities of the
CONTRACTOR and the AGENCY.

5.1.19 Notices. All notices, demands, requests, consents or other communications
which this Agreement contemplates or authorizes, or requires or permits either party to
give to the other, shall be in writing and shalt be personally delivered or mailed to the
respective party as follows:

TO AGENCY: TO CONTRACTOR:
Brian Thomas, City Engineer Telvis Artis
Development Services Department Vicon Enterprise
300 North Coast Highway 3574 E. Enterprise Dr.
Oceanside, CA 92054 Anaheim, CA 92807

Either party may change its address by notice to the other party as provided herein.
Communications shall be deemed to have been given and received on the first to occur
of (i) actual receipt at the offices of the party to whom the communication is to be sent,
as designated above, or (ii} three (3) working days following the deposit in the United

40



Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium Hypochlorite Tank and
Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment RetrofitPublic Works Agreement
908125600712

States Mail of registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested,
addressed to the offices of the party to whom the communication is to be sent, as
designated above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto for themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns do hereby agree to the full performance of the
covenants herein contained and have caused this Public Works Agreement to be
executed by setting hereunto their names, titles, hands, and seals this day of
, 20,

PROJECT: Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium
Hypochiorite Tank and Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment Retrofit

908125600712
Vicon Enterprise City of Oceanside
By:''-_\-‘_E-"\M:b M‘) By:
Jonathan Borrego, City Manager
B&A/{L & Date:
Date: g/“ I?~5

Attest: City Clerk
BL - 1277874 T

City Business License No.

Approved as to Form:

City Attorne
86-3874064 v .

Federal Employer 1.D. No.

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OF CONTRACTOR MUST BE ATTACHED.

41



GALIFORNIA JURA'I' WITH AFFIANT STA'I'EMENT GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202

Jéee Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
L] See Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be completed only by document signer[s], not Notary)

SignatJr; -of Document Signer }\jo. 1

Signature of Docdmént :Sigher No. 2 (if any)

A notary public or other officer completlng this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of __ OfAs) L2

Fy GREGORY V. VEIX F
<83 COMM. 2391070 {
of NOTARY PUBLIC- CALIFORNIA <

/ ORANGE COUNTY W
My Term Exp. Jandary 17, 2026{

Seal
Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Subscribed and swormn to (or affirmed) before me

on this f K[,/é/_ day of f?ff{;ﬂ{:f L2074

by Date Month Year

o TERVIS gRT1S

(and @) _— )
Name(s}-of Signerfs”

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the persom(s) who appeared before me.

Signature éwf% M s vl

S.'gnature of Notary Public

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: ﬂéﬁWM Document Date:
Number of Pages Slgner(s) Other Than Named Above:

@2014 Natlonal Notary Assomatton * WWW. NatlonalNotary org 1 800 US NOTARY (1 -800 8?6 6827) Item #5910



THE FINAL PREMIUM 1S
PREDICATED ON THE
FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Performance Bond No: 2366234
Premium: $4,136.00
CITY OF OCEANSIDE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

SECTION 6: AWARD DOCUMENTS

5.2: PERFORMANCE BOND

PROJECT: Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium
Hypochlorite Tank and Piping Replacement and Secondary
Containment Retrofit - 908125600712

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, AGENCY has awarded and CONTRACTOR is about to execute a Public
Works Agreement for the above referenced Project (“Contract”) and the terms thereof,
which are incorporated herein by reference, require the furnishing of a bond with said
Contract providing for the faithful performance of said contract by the CONTRACTOR.

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, Vicon Enterprise, as CONTRACTOR, and _swiss Re Corporate
Solutions America Insurance Corporation, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of
Oceanside, as AGENCY, in the penal sum of Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Two
Hundred Fifteen dollars, ($290,215), lawful money of the United States of America, said
sum being one hundred percent (100%) of the estimated amount payable by AGENCY
under the terms of the Contract, for payment of which sum well and truly to be made,
we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded CONTRACTOR shall
in things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants,
conditions and agreements in the said Contract and any alteration thereof made as
therein provided on its part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner
therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and
shall indemnify and save harmless the AGENCY, it officers and agents, as therein
stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall remain in
full force and effect in favor of AGENCY.

As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified
therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including
reasonable attorney’'s fees, incurred by the AGENCY in successfully enforcing such
obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

42



Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium Hypochlorite Tank and
Piping Replacement and Secondary Containment RetrofitPerformance Bond No. 2366234
908125600712

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees, for value received, that no alterations in the
work to be done, materials to be furnished, or time for completion made pursuant to the
terms of the contract shall in any way affect the Surety of its obligations on this bond,
and notice of any such alterations is hereby waived by Surety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned represent and warrant that they have the
right, power, legal capacity and authority to enter into and execute this document on
behalf of the above bounden CONTRACTOR and Surety, and have set their names,
~ titles, and signatures hereon this __7th  day of August , 2025,

PROJECT: Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium
Hypochlorite Tank and Piping Replacement and Secondary
Containment Retrofit - 908125600712

Vicon Enterprise Surety

Vicon Enterprise Incorporated Swig§ Ra Corporate Solutions Americ nsuraﬁce Corporation

Name ﬁ:t /(/ /,L /
“Tews Avhy /\
%4 é/ By\«éhéunn'}rﬁozelle Ostrom, Attorney-in-Fact

By
3574 E Enterprise Drive 1450 American Lane, Suite 1100
Anaheim, CA 92807 Schaumburg, iL 60173
Address Address
(771) 452-0752 (847} 273-1251
Telephone Number Telephone Number

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OF CONTRACTOR AND SURETY MUST BE
ATTACHED.

43



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California

County of Orange )
On August 7th, 2025 before me, Laura Conlon, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Shaunna Rozelle Ostrom ,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s}, or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

A o S
WITNESS my hand and official seal. e LAURA CONLON
& 2 COMM. #2521232

" ’ ot
1 ror- A
o\ Vil ORANGE COUNTY
’ | J \EERES My Comm. Expires Jun 20, 2029
Signature {Seal) =

Laura Conlon

¥
z
&
ar
2
v
=
=
g
3
]
= FRS2 W

)




Bond No. 2366234

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSAIC™)
SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS PREMIER INSLIRANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSPIC™)
WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION (*WIC")

GENERALPOWEROF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. THAT SRCSAIC. a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of Missouri, and
having its principal officein the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and SRCSPIC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Missouri and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and WIC, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its
principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

DANIEL HUCKABAY, ARTURC AYALA, DWIGHT REILLY, SHAUNNA ROZELLE OSTROM, FRANK MORONES
BEN STONG, MICHAEL D. STONG, R. NAPPi, CHELSEA LIBERATORE, ADRIAN LANGRELL, BENJAMIN WOLFE,
and, MAGDALENA R. WOLFE JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings
obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by
law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
amount of:

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE MILLION ($125,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Attorney is granted and 1s signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of

Directors of both SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC at meetings duly called and held on the 18th of November 2021 and WIC by written consent ofits
Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011,

“RESOQOLVED, that any two of the President, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute a Power of Attomey qualifying the attommey named in the given Power of
Atlorney 1o execute on behalf of the Corporation bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to
attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Corporation; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED. that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to
any certificate relating thereto by facsimile. and any such Power of Attorney or certiticate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be

binding upon the Corporation when s aftixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.”
“p“‘ OO ‘“"ul an"". )
v ST, =

S8y,

T B,
Pm;!ré,

A

By

A

R )
FonaP OR L
SR &

ory.
of SRCSPIC & Senlor Vi

| 'SEALE '
1% % b
".:3:“:;“-!; "3,'-. '&fﬁ ig\:l_?':-': “‘,-“ By, —t M
* R ﬁ'...-:ﬁ"‘.‘ “Gallriel Jacquez, Semiar Vice Pfesidedt el SRCSAL Vice President

#f SRUSPIC & Senlor ideal of WIC
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, SRCSA!C, SRCSPIC, and W1C have caused their official seals to be hereunte affixed, and these presents to be signed by their
authorized officers

wis_13 dayor_FEBRUARY g9 25

Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation
State of Jilinois Swiss Re Corporate Sotutions Premier Insurance Corporation
County of Cook EI Westport Insurance Corporation

onthis_13 day of FEBRUARY 3¢ 25 | before me. 2 Notary Public personally appeared David Satory , Senior Vice President of
SRCSAIC and Senior Vice President of SRCSPIC and Senior Vice President of WIC and Gabriel Jacquez, Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC
and Senior Vice President of SPCSPIC and Senior Vice President of WIC, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged

that they signed the above Power of Attomey as officers of and acknowledged said instrumept to be the voluntary act and deed of their
respective companies. 7

Karen M4 7veda. Notary
I, Jeffrey Goldberg, the duly elected Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, do hereby ceruify that the above and
foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said 3RCSAIC and SRF PIC and WIC, which is still in full force and effect
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Cnmpanies this : day of August .20 ﬁ .

Jeffrey Goldberg, Senio?m—

Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and
SRCSPIC and WIC

OFFICIAL SEAL
KAREN M SZWEDA

Notary Public, State of hnots
Commiasion No 978628
My Commisaion Expires September 26, 2027




CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California }
County of 952,911)@5-(
On 4 UGud7 / /,. 2025~ before me, %@pﬂq T/V5 <, NoTag., p%‘ /&,
Date Here Indert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared 72[’1//5 ALTIS
Name(s) of Signer(s)

_————-_—_—_ \
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing

{ _ | paragraph is true and correct.
) B b .

0 b e 2500 NoTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA 9 WITNESS my hand and official seal.
AN // _ ORANGE COUNTY W

i My Term Exp. January 17, 2026 §

Signature

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above

gnaoture of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Completing this information cun deter alteration of the document or
fraudufent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: ﬂ ELFORmAY L Lo

Document Date: Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity{ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer’'s Name:

D Corporate Officer — Title{s): O Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — 0O Limited O General O Partner — O Limited 0 General

O Individual O Attorney in Fact O Individual O Attorney in Fact

O Trustee O Guardian or Conservator O Trustee O Guardian or Conservator
O Other: O Other:

Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

©2019 National Notary Association



THE FINAL PREMIUM IS
PREDICATED ON THE
FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Payment Bond No: 2366234

CITY OF OCEANSIDE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
SECTION 5: AWARD DOCUMENTS

5.3 PAYMENT BOND

PROJECT: Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium
Hypochilorite Tank and Piping Replacement and Secondary
Containment Retrofit - 908125600712

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT:

WHEREAS, AGENCY has awarded and CONTRACTOR is about to execute a Public
Works Agreement for the above reference Project (“Contract”) and the terms thereof,
which are incorporated herein by reference, require the furnishing of a payment bond
upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, Vicon Enterprise, as CONTRACTOR, and Swiss Re Corporate
Solutions America Insurance Corporation, aS Surety, are held and ﬁrmly bound unto the Clty of
Oceanside, as AGENCY, in the penal sum of Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Two
Hundred Fifteen dollars, ($290,215), lawful money of the United States of America, said
sum being one hundred percent {100%) of the estimated amount payable by AGENCY
under the terms of the Contract, for payment of which sum well and truly to be made,
we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and
severally, firmly by these present.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the CONTRACTOR or any of its
subcontractors shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, provender or other supplies
or teams used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done;
or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the
Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the
contract, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the
Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the
CONTRACTOR and subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment
Insurance Code, with respect to such work and labor that the surety will pay for the
same, and also, in case suit is brought upon the bond, a reasonable attorney’s fee, to
be fixed by the court. This bond shall inure to the benefit of any of the persons named
in Civil Code Section 8004 so as to give a right of action to such persons or their
assigns in any suit brought upon the bond.

44



It is further stipulated and agreed that the Surety on this bond shall not be exonerated or
released from the obligation of this bond by any change, extension of time for
performance, addition, alteration or modification in, to, or of any of the Contract
Documents pertaining or relating to any scheme or work of improvement hereinabove
described or pertaining or relating to the furnishing of labor, materials, or equipment
therefore, nor by any change or modification of any terms of payment or extension of
the time for any payment pertaining or relating to any scheme of work of improvement
hereinabove described, nor by any rescission or attempted rescission of the contract,
agreement or bond, nor by any conditions precedent or subsequent in the bond
attempting to limit the right of recovery of claimants otherwise entitled to recover under
the Contract Documents or under this bond, nor by any fraud practiced by any person
other than the claimant seeking to recover on the bond, and that this bond be construed
most strongly against the Surety and in favor of all persons for whose benefit such bond
is given, and under no circumstances shall Surety be released from liability to those for
whose benefits such bond has heen given, by reason of any breach of contract between
the AGENCY and CONTRACTOR, and that Surety does hereby waive notice of any
such change, extension of time, addition, alteration or modification herein mentioned.

45



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned represent and warrant that they have the
right, power, legal capacity and authority to enter into and execute this document on
behalf of the above bounden CONTRACTOR and Surety, and have set their names,
titles, and signatures hereon this __7th day of August , 2025.

PROJECT: Mission Basin Groundwater Purification Facility Sodium
Hypochlorite Tank and Piping Replacement and Secondary
Containment Retrofit - 908125600712

Contractor Surety

Vicon Enterprise Incorporated Swﬁ"ﬂ{: Corporate Solutions Amerigainsurance Corporation

e TN AN

ﬁy %/{ % By ghaunna.tlgy'zelle Ostrom, Attorney-in-Fact
BY p—

By
3574 E Enterprise Drive 1450 American Lane, Suite 1100
Address Address
Anaheim, CA 92807 Schaumburg, IL 60173
Address Address
(771) 452-0752 (847) 273-1251
Telephone Number Telephone Number

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OF CONTRACTOR AND SURETY MUST BE
ATTACHED.

46



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California

County of Orange )
On August 7th, 2025 before me, Laura Conlon, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Shaunna Rozelle Ostrom :

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowiledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person{s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ! SR  comm aasaiz I

ORANGE COUNTY
My Corm, Expires lun 20, 2029

[\'I ,.,-;;“ ]
Signature w/‘[d'[ M (Seal) - o

Laura Conlon

o FRS3




Bond No. 2366234

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS
SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION (*SRCSAICY)

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION (“SRCSPIC)
WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION ("WIC")

GENERALPOWEROF ATTORNEY
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. THAT SRCSAIC. a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of Missouri, and
having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri. and SRCSPIC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of

Missouri and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and WIC, organized under the taws of the State of Missouri, and having its
principai office in the City of Kansas City. Missouri, each does hereby make. constitute and appoint

DANIEL HUCKABAY, ARTURC AYALA, DWIGHT REILLY, SHAUNNA ROZELLE OSTROM, FRANK MORONES

BEN STONG, MICHAEL D. STONG, R. NAPP), CHELSEA LIBERATORE, ADRIAN LANGRELL, BENJAMIN WOLFE
and, MAGDALENA R. WOLFE

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

tts true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, 10 make, execute. seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed. bonds or other writings
abligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by

law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
amount of:

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE MILLION ($125,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of
Directors of both SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC at meetings duly called and held on the 18th of November 2021 and WIC by written consent of its
Executive Commtitee dated July I8, 2011.

“RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President. any Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute a Power of Attomey qualifying the attomey named in the given Power of

Attorney to execute on behalf of the Corporation bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that cach or any of them hereby is authorized to
atiest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Corporation; and it is

bindln

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to
any ceniﬁcale relatingthereto by facsimile and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or I‘acstmlle seal shal] be

s

Iig
g B 0850
1':3‘3

0
~4

m. /L‘ML\/

Calriel Jacquer, Senior Viee t ol SRCSAN

#f SRUSPIC & Senior residen) of WIC
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SRCSAIC, SRCSPIC, and WIC have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their
authorized officers

tis_13 day of__FEBRUARY 29 25

Vice President

Swiss Re Corparate Solutions America Insurance Corparation
State of Illincis Swiss Re Corporate Solutions Premier Insurance Corporation
County of Cook Westport Insurance Corporation

On this 13 day of _FEBRUARY

20 15_ before me, a Notary Public personally appeared David Satorv , Senior Vice President of
SRCSAIC and Senior Vice President of SRCSPIC and Senior Vice President of WIC and Gabriel Jacquez, Senier Vice President of SRCSAIC

and Senior Vice President of SPCSPIC and Senior Vice President of WIC, personally known to me, who being by me duly swom, acknowledged
that they signed the above Power of Attomey as officers of and acknowledged said mstrum t to be the voluntary act and deed of their
respective companies.

Karen ::Zm'eda Notary

1, Jeffrey Goldberg, the duly elected Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, do hereby certify that the above and
foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by stid SRCSAIC and ﬁ

PIC and WIC, which is still in full force and effect
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies lhls

day of __August 20 <3

OFFICIAL SEAL /
KAREN M SZWEDA c/%f——,_"__
Notary Public, State of lilnos - Jeffrey Goldberg. Senior Vice President & =
Commission No 978628 Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and
My Commaaon Expires September 26. 2027 SRCSPIC and WIC




CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this cerlificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California }

County of ﬂﬁﬁ ﬂ)%

On M%Mbefore me, &[&’QDAC/ ’/I/k’/}c’, /\/Wﬁf,y %M’(»‘
Dat Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared Tfé V / 5 {4#47 5
e NameTs; of-Sighesrs)—

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the

¥ laws of the State of California that the foregoing
g! £ L %%%GQR&%%%%( g paragraph is true and correct.
[ g ) ane
[Lﬁ " “0“3‘&533%'%33&??“"'“ a WITNESS my hand and official seal.

| N 7 My Term Exp. January 17, 2026}
" A -l il Py Ny i )

Signature

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Signdture™of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: (//7A V477, EVr BNV

Document Date: Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer’s Name; Signer's Name:

O Corporate Officer — Title(s): O Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — O Limited O General O Partner — O Limited O General

0 Individual O Attorney in Fact O Individual 0O Attorney in Fact

0 Trustee O Guardian or Conservator O Trustee O Guardian or Conservator
O Other: O Other:

Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:






